Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LCMXO2280C-4TN100I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

system operation using a single ispVM command. See TN1087, Minimizing System Interruption During Configura-
tion Using TransFR Technology for details.
Security
The MachXO devices contain security bits that, when set, prevent the readback of the SRAM configuration and
non-volatile memory spaces. Once set, the only way to clear the security bits is to erase the memory space.
For more information on device configuration, please see details of additional technical documentation at the end
of this data sheet.
3-3
DC and Switching Characteristics
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Supply Current (Sleep Mode)1, 2
Symbol Parameter Device Typ.3 Max. Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 12 25 µA
LCMXO640C 12 25 µA
LCMXO1200C  12 25 µA
LCMXO2280C  12 25 µA
ICCAUX Auxiliary Power Supply
LCMXO256C 1 15 µA
LCMXO640C 1 25 µA

Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 7 mA
LCMXO640C 9 mA
LCMXO1200C 14 mA
LCMXO2280C 20 mA
LCMXO256E 4 mA
LCMXO640E 6 mA
LCMXO1200E 10 mA
LCMXO2280E 12 mA
ICCAUX
Auxiliary Power Supply
VCCAUX = 3.3V
LCMXO256E/C 5 mA
LCMXO640E/C 7 mA
LCMXO1200E/C 12 mA
LCMXO2280E/C 13 mA
ICCIO Bank Power Supply6
6. Per Bank. VCCIO = 2.5V. Does not include pull-up/pull-down.
All devices 2 mA

LCMXO256E/C 10 mA
LCMXO640E/C 13 mA
LCMXO1200E/C 24 mA
LCMXO2280E/C 25 mA
ICCIO Bank Power Supply6
6. Per Bank, VCCIO = 2.5V. Does not include pull-up/pull-down.
All devices 2 mA
Symbol Parameter Device Typ.5 Units
ICC Core Power Supply
LCMXO256C 9 mA
LCMXO640C 11 mA
LCMXO1200C 16 mA
LCMXO2280C 22 mA
LCMXO256E 6 mA
LCMXO640E 8 mA
LCMXO1200E 12 mA
LCMXO2280E 14 mA
ICCAUX
Auxiliary Power Supply
VCCAUX = 3.3V

D14, B15, A15, C14, B14, E11,
E10, E7, E6, D4, D3, B3, B2
LCMXO1200: None
LCMXO2280: None
—
1. Pin orientation A1 starts from the upper left corner of the top side view with alphabetical order ascending vertically and numerical order ascending horizontally.
2. All grounds must be electrically connected at the board level. For fpBGA and ftBGA packages, the total number of GND balls is less than the actual number of
GND logic connections from the die to the common package GND plane.
3. NC pins should not be connected to any active signals, VCC or GND.
5-2
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Commercial
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256C-3T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5T100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-3M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5M100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 csBGA 100 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640C-3T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5T100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5M100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-4T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-5T144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-3M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-4M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-5M132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-3B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5B256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-3FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5FT256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200C-3T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-4T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-5T100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -5 TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-3T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-4T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-5T144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-3M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-4M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-5M132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-3B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5B256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-3FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5FT256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 ftBGA 256 COM
5-5
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Conventional Packaging
Industrial
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256C-3T100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256C-4T100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256C-3M100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO256C-4M100I 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 csBGA 100 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640C-3T100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640C-4T100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640C-3M100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640C-4M100I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640C-3T144I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640C-4T144I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640C-3M132I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640C-4M132I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640C-3B256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-4B256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-3FT256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640C-4FT256I 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200C-3T100I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200C-4T100I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200C-3T144I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200C-4T144I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200C-3M132I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200C-4M132I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200C-3B256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-4B256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-3FT256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200C-4FT256I 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO2280C-3T100I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280C-4T100I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280C-3T144I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280C-4T144I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280C-3M132I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280C-4M132I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280C-3B256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-4B256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-3FT256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-4FT256I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280C-3FT324I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 271 -3 ftBGA 324 IND
LCMXO2280C-4FT324I 2280 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 271 -4 ftBGA 324 IND
5-6
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256E-3T100I 256 1.2V 78 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256E-4T100I 256 1.2V 78 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO256E-3M100I 256 1.2V 78 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO256E-4M100I 256 1.2V 78 -4 csBGA 100 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640E-3T100I 640 1.2V 74 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640E-4T100I 640 1.2V 74 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO640E-3M100I 640 1.2V 74 -3 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640E-4M100I 640 1.2V 74 -4 csBGA 100 IND
LCMXO640E-3T144I 640 1.2V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640E-4T144I 640 1.2V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO640E-3M132I 640 1.2V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640E-4M132I 640 1.2V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO640E-3B256I 640 1.2V 159 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640E-4B256I 640 1.2V 159 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640E-3FT256I 640 1.2V 159 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO640E-4FT256I 640 1.2V 159 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200E-3T100I 1200 1.2V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200E-4T100I 1200 1.2V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO1200E-3T144I 1200 1.2V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200E-4T144I 1200 1.2V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO1200E-3M132I 1200 1.2V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200E-4M132I 1200 1.2V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO1200E-3B256I 1200 1.2V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200E-4B256I 1200 1.2V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200E-3FT256I 1200 1.2V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO1200E-4FT256I 1200 1.2V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO2280E-3T100I 2280 1.2V 73 -3 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280E-4T100I 2280 1.2V 73 -4 TQFP 100 IND
LCMXO2280E-3T144I 2280 1.2V 113 -3 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280E-4T144I 2280 1.2V 113 -4 TQFP 144 IND
LCMXO2280E-3M132I 2280 1.2V 101 -3 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280E-4M132I 2280 1.2V 101 -4 csBGA 132 IND
LCMXO2280E-3B256I 2280 1.2V 211 -3 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280E-4B256I 2280 1.2V 211 -4 caBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280E-3FT256I 2280 1.2V 211 -3 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280E-4FT256I 2280 1.2V 211 -4 ftBGA 256 IND
LCMXO2280E-3FT324I 2280 1.2V 271 -3 ftBGA 324 IND
LCMXO2280E-4FT324I 2280 1.2V 271 -4 ftBGA 324 IND
5-7
Ordering Information
MachXO Family Data Sheet
Lead-Free Packaging
Commercial
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO256C-3TN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4TN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5TN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO256C-3MN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -3 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-4MN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -4 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO256C-5MN100C 256 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 78 -5 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO640C-3TN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4TN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5TN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3MN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -3 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-4MN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -4 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-5MN100C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 74 -5 Lead-Free csBGA 100 COM
LCMXO640C-3TN144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-4TN144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-5TN144C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO640C-3MN132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-4MN132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-5MN132C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO640C-3BN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4BN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5BN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-3FTN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -3 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-4FTN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -4 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO640C-5FTN256C 640 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 159 -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM
Part Number LUTs Supply Voltage I/Os Grade Package Pins Temp.
LCMXO1200C-3TN100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -3 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-4TN100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -4 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-5TN100C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 73 -5 Lead-Free TQFP 100 COM
LCMXO1200C-3TN144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -3 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-4TN144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -4 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-5TN144C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 113 -5 Lead-Free TQFP 144 COM
LCMXO1200C-3MN132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -3 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-4MN132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -4 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-5MN132C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 101 -5 Lead-Free csBGA 132 COM
LCMXO1200C-3BN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4BN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5BN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 Lead-Free caBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-3FTN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -3 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-4FTN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -4 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM
LCMXO1200C-5FTN256C 1200 1.8V/2.5V/3.3V 211 -5 Lead-Free ftBGA 256 COM